RESOLUTION NO. 71.7 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Safety of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, did upon the 10th day of February, 1971 consider the recommendations made by Alan M. Voorhees and Associates, Inc. in a survey and study to determine the need for off-street parking facilities, and their proper location, giving due consideration to the free and safe movement of traffic and the terminal points and concentration of such traffic and the adequacy of existing privately-owned parking lots; and

WHEREAS, upon the 9th day of February, 1971 the Board of Public Safety did approve the recommendations made by the said Alan M. Voorhees and Associates, Inc. in such survey and report and did adopt a Resolution to that effect recommending.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, that it finds that it is necessary for the proper protection of the public safety and welfare and will be of public utility and benefit to the City of Bloomington and its citizens to construct and maintain off-street parking facilities hereinafter described and for the purpose of establishing and maintaining such off-street parking facilities to acquire by purchase or by appropriation the property hereinafter described.

Such off-street parking facilities shall be established upon the following described real estate situated in the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

PROJECT A-71

In Lot Number 108 and Out Lot Number 354 of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the same being more generally described as lying at the east end of the block between Fifth and Fourth Streets and fronting on Dunn Street. PROJECT B-71

In Lots Number 187 and 188 of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the same being generally described as the Northwest quarter block between Fifth and Sixth Streets and Washington and Lincoln Streets in said City, now occupied by the Monroe County Public Library.

PROJECT C-71

In Lots Number 265, 266, 267 and 268 of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the same being generally described as the North onehalf block between College and Morton Streets and Sixth and Seventh Streets in said City.

PROJECT D-71

In Lots Number 157, 158, 195 and 196 of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the same being generally described as the West onehalf of the block between Fifth and Sixth Streets and College Avenue and Morton Street in said City.

BE IT THEREFORE NOW RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON that the recommendations set forth in the study and survey of off-street parking in the City of Bloomington be approved and that such recommendations be referred to the Board of Public Works of the City of Bloomington for further action, as by law provided.

> COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

BY _____

ATTEST